

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
4/8/2019 2:47 PM
YAKIMA SUP. CT. # 143008948

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**
CASE # 364798

In re the marriage of
Keri Orate n.k.a. Shrewsberry,

Appellee,

v.

Scott Orate,

Appellant.

OPENING BRIEF

Kraig Gardner Attorney at Law.
P.O. Box 777
Ellensburg, WA 98926
Office: (509) 406-3849
kraiggardner@yahoo.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Introduction, Summary and Procedural History.....	1
II.	Issues presented.....	3
III.	Statement of the case.....	3
IV.	Law and Argument.....	3
A.	CR 55 applies to the procedure set forth in RCW 26.09.500(5).....	4
B.	The notice of intent to relocate does not “count” as notice of a default judgment under CR 55. Therefore the May 31 judgment is void because Respondent did not receive notice of default judgment.....	6
C.	The order granting attorney’s fees should be vacated.....	8
V.	CONCLUSION.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Emwright v. King County, 96 Wash.2d 538 (1981).....	6
In re Marriage of Pennamen, 135 Wn.App. 790 (2006).....	passim
Servatron, Inc. v. Intelligent Wireless Products, Inc., 186 Wn.App. 666, (Div. 3 2015).....	8
State v. Breazeale, 99 Wn.App. 400,(Div. 3 2000).....	6
State v. Smith, 84 Wash.2d 498, 527 P.2d 674 (1974).....	6
State v. W.W., 76 Wash.App. 754, 887 P.2d 914 (1995).....	6

STATUTES

RCW 26.09.500(5).....	passim
-----------------------	--------

RCW 26.09.010. -----6

COURT RULES

CR 55-----passim
